
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

4.00 pm 
Tuesday 

1 October 2019 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 4: Quorum 2 
 
Mark Holder, Scheme Member Representative  
Denise Broom, Employer Representative 
Anne Giles, Scheme Member Representative 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister (01708) 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Local Pension Board, 1 October 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chair will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events 

that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any items on the agenda at this point 

of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2019 (attached) 

and authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

5 MONTHLY LPP PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 5 - 24) 

 

6 COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST (Pages 25 - 28) 

 

7 PENSION REGULATOR REVIEW (Pages 29 - 78) 

 

8 COMMUNICATION CAMPAIGN (Pages 79 - 80) 

 

9 RISK REGISTER (STANDING ITEM) (Pages 81 - 102) 

 

10 CODE OF TRANSPARENCY (Pages 103 - 114) 

 

11 WORKPLAN (Pages 115 - 116) 

 

12 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE  

 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration Manager 

 
  

 
 



 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
20 August 2019 (9.00  - 10.40 am) 

 
 
Present: 
 
 
Anne Giles (Scheme Member Representative) 
 
Mark Holder (Scheme Member Representative) 
 
Denise Broom (Employer Representative) 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
7 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8 CHAIRMAN SELECTION AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
It was agreed that, for the coming year, the Chairmanship would rotate 
immediately after each meeting in the order Mark Holder – Denise Broom – 
Anne Giles – currently vacant second employer representative. Mark Holder 
therefore took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting. The Chairman 
would write to David Holmes thanking him for his previous work on the 
Board. 
 
It was agreed that the first sentence of paragraph 6.1 of the Terms of 
Reference should be amended to read ”the Board” shall have a formal 
quorum of 2, to consist of one Scheme Member and one Employer 
representative.  
 
It was also agreed that the date the Terms of Reference were last revised 
should be included in paragraph 19.2.  
 
Action: Victoria Freeman to amend Terms of Reference 
 

9 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on the 2 April 2019 and 5 June 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Local Pension Board, 20 August 2019 

 
 

 

10 MONTHLY LPP PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Board noted that the Performance statistics had improved since the last 
LPP Performance report. Some case types dropped below 100% for being 
completed on time, however the Board agreed this was not significant. 
Members were advised that a case may be completed late but if each stage 
is completed on time, then the percentage will be higher and the case will 
be recorded as on time. The members agreed that although a case may not 
be late due to the late receipt of information requested from the service, the 
Board need to be informed of the reason for any delays. The members also 
noted that the salary recorded for each member is only an estimate of their 
salary as at the 31st March each year for use in producing annual benefit 
statements. The reason being that actual final salaries cannot be held on 
Oracle, limiting the resources to just an estimated figure.  
 
The Board noted that there are no major concerns of underpayment. The 
Pensions team would be rolling out a new communication campaign to 
highlight payment protection and other pensions matters. The board agreed 
that line managers and scheme members need advice regarding the 
retirement process to be included as part of the communications campaign. 
. The Board discussed that there were approximately 800 cases ‘on hold’ at 
the point of the last report and this had been reduced to 531. These 
numbers needed to be kept as low as possible, including the 276 ‘on hold’ 
cases classified as being relating to waiting on Council action in some way. 
The Board were advised that Havering do not currently benchmark their 
performance in these areas directly against other local authorities. Overall 
figures could be obtained from LPP. 
 
The Board agreed that the next meeting would concentrate on scrutiny of 
the latest position with the ‘on hold’ cases and in particular those classified 
as being the responsibility of the Council in some way. 
 
Action: Caroline Berry to produce detail of position with ‘on hold’ 
cases for discussion by the Board at next meeting. 
 

11 COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST  
 
The Board was advised that the timescales for the checklist have been 
added. It was agreed that the deadline for Board members to complete the 
Pension Regulator’s training on the Code of Practice number 14 be 
extended to 31 October 2019. 
 
Any outstanding Board member biographies could be sent to officers for 
inclusion for publishing on the website. 
 

12 PENSION REGULATOR REVIEW  
 
A formal report on the Havering pension fund would be brought to the 
Pensions Committee and to the Board in due course. There had been very 

Page 2



Local Pension Board, 20 August 2019 

 
 

 

positive feedback back from the Regulator on Havering’s scheme 
governance. 
 

13 RISK REGISTER (STANDING ITEM)  
 
The Board members were notified that for Risk 3 “Risk Failure of 
Investments to perform in-line with growth expectations”, they would 
continue to monitor the LCIV. For Risk 6 “Risk of failure to on board or exit 
employers/members effectively”, they had not yet received the internal audit 
report form LPP. For Risk 5 “Risk of inability to manage/govern the Pension 
Fund and associated services”, it was stated that there is a cyber risk 
through ransomware and this was being managed by constant security 
updates. The Board also noted that One Oracle was being replaced by 
Oracle Cloud. This would be beneficial as it would remove the manual 
processes within oracle that relate to the pension fund and would make the 
process more automated. The cloud would be implemented by September 
2020. The Board agreed that the summary layout of the report was better 
and easier to understand. It was noted that the register had been amended 
in order to include the ownership of risk at a lower level in the organisation. 
 

14 WORKPLAN  
 
Following a request from the Chairman of the Pensions Committee, it was 
agreed that an item be added to the agenda for the next meeting of the 
Board covering the monitoring of investments and in particular how many of 
the Council’s funds were signed up to the code of transparency.  
 
Action: Debbie Ford to arrange item on monitoring of investments for 
next meeting of Board. 
 
The dates of future meetings would be circulated to Members by the clerk. 
 
Action: Victoria Freeman to circulate dates of future meetings. 
 

15 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
The response from the Council to the recent pension scheme consultation 
had been submitted but no feedback had been received as yet from the 
Government. It was noted that Havering had been selected for an in-depth 
review by the Pensions Regulator. It had been agreed that fund holders 
would be asked for a stat
[...]
 18 

Acronyms 

CIPFA Chartered Institute of Public Finance and  
Accountancy 

DWP Department for Work and Pensions 

GAD Government Actuary’s Department 

ICT Information and Communications Technology 

LCIV London Collective  Investment Vehicle 

LGPS Local Government Pension Scheme 

LPB Local Pension Board 

MHCLG Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government 

PFM Pension Fund  Manager – Finance – Debbie Ford 

CMO Contract Monitoring Officer/Scheme Manager  – 
Caroline Berry 

 

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Local Pension Board 1
st

 October 2019  
 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

 LGPS Code of Transparency  

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West,  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Lillian Thomas, Pensions Accountant 
Email:Lillian.Thomas@havering.gov.uk 
Tel:01708 431057 

 
Policy context: 
 
 

To Note the Havering Pension Fund 
Managers compliance with the code of 
Transparency.   

Financial summary: 
 
 

   
No immediate direct cost implications  

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
The Local Pension Board is notified of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) Code of Transparency and Havering’s Fund Managers compliance against 
the code. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 103

Agenda Item 10

tel:01708


Local Pension Board 1 October 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
 
The report is to notify members of th
[...]
2.2 Since the introduction of the templates the SAB has appointed Byhiras to 

develop and host the Compliance and Reporting System. Once live in Q1 

2020 the system will: 

 Enable managers to evidence compliance with the Code via a 

single on line portal 

 Enable the uploading of template data in LGPS,CTI,CTI machine 

readable and ILPA formats  

 Provide LGPS clients with a range of reporting and comparison 

tools 

 Link to new CIPFA reporting formats 

 Provide facilities for LGPS pool companies as both received and 

provider of templates 

 In specifying the system the SAB has placed great emphasis on 

security and confidentiality. The template data held within the 

compliance system will be separate from any other database held 

by the service provider and cannot be shared by the service 

provider with any third parties for any purpose. 

 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
It is common practice in pooled funds for fund management fees to be charged 
directly to the fund and deducted from the Net Asset Value, effectively through the 
redemption of units in the fund.  
 
The value of the pooled fund is then reported at the end of the reporting period net 
of the units redeemed. 

Page 105

https://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/the-template


Local Pension Board 1 October 2019 

 
 
 

 

In such cases, the level of fees may not be readily identifiable and this lack of 
transparency has resulted in some funds failing to account for these fees in the 
correct manner. 
 
If the fees are not extracted, the change in value of the fund, the reported disposals 
in the fund and the fund management fees are all understated. 
 
As a result of the introduction of the Code of transparency and the completion of 
the transparency template, management costs are more easily identifiable. During 
the preparation of the accounts for 2018/19 this has resulted in an increased 
disclosure of management fees in the Pension Fund Acc
[...]
ance fees 0

Transaction costs Client (GBP) Total Equity Bonds Property Pooled funds Derivatives Foreign exchange Other (specify)

Transaction taxes 0.00%

Broker commission 0.00%

Implicit costs 0.00%

Entry/exit charges 0.00%

Indirect transaction costs 0.00%

Other transaction costs (specify) 0.00%

Anti-dilution offset -0.01%

Total transaction costs 0 -0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Stock lending (if applicable) Total

Value of stock on loan %

Gross income

Less: income shared (name recipients) %

Income retained by pooled fund 0 %

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD WORK PLAN 2019/20 AND 2020/21  

Agreed at AGM: 5th June 2019  

The role of the Local Pension Board is to assist the scheme manager in ensuring that the 

scheme complies with legislation relating to its governance and administration and helping to 

ensure that the scheme is well managed. 

In order to achieve this goal the board will set a forward work plan and prioritise the areas 

that will be investigated over the next 18/24 months. 

1. To ensure that the pension regulator and scheme advisory board compliance 

checklist has been completed and is reviewed regularly. 

2. To ensure that a process is in place to make any items that have been identified as 

being non-compliant or partially compliant from the pension regulator and scheme 

advisory board compliance checklist are made fully compliant within agreed and 

acceptable timescales. Any items that cannot be made fully compliant are added to 

the risk register with a clear explanation as to the reasons why. 

3. To request that the scheme manager provide evidence that the Administering 

Authority is meeting the pension regulators requirements in any areas that we require 

further assurance. 

4. To regularly review the key performance indicators and statistical information relating 

to the administration of the scheme and ensure an action plan is in place for 

indicators that are not meeting the agreed target. 

5. To ensure that investment managers disclose all their fees and charges and are 

progressing towards the local government pension scheme code of transparency.  

6. To monitor progress of service transition of Pensions Administration to Local 

Pensions Partnership (LPP) and ensure that any changes to scheme administration 

are well planned and documented. 

7. To ensure that the scheme manager fully plans for any new legislation and we are 

compliant with all aspects of any new legislation. 

8. Report regularly to the pensions committee on the work of the pension board and 

ensure that there is good communication between the two boards.  

 

The Work Plan will be a live document and subject to change as necessary with a formal 

review at least every two years. 

 

 

Page 115

Agenda Item 11



Local Pension Board - Meeting protocols 

In order for the board meeting to run as efficiently as possible the following protocols 

will be adhered to: 

• Chair to ask board members for any agenda items three weeks before 

meeting. 

• Agenda and all papers for board meeting to be issued two weeks in advance 

of the meeting for pre-reading. 

• Email exchanges between board members and officers to clarify and resolve 

any issues before meeting. 

• One page action plan list and draft minutes to be circulated one week after 

board meeting. 

• Key performance indicators to be a standard item on all agendas. 

Page 116


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	5 MONTHLY LPP PERFORMANCE REPORT
	6 COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST
	7 PENSION REGULATOR REVIEW
	The Pensions Regulator Engagement Report Presentation

	8 COMMUNICATION CAMPAIGN
	9 RISK REGISTER (STANDING ITEM)
	10 CODE OF TRANSPARENCY
	Code of Transparency Appendix A
	Code of Transparency Appendix B

	11 WORKPLAN





Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
1 October 2019 (4.10  - 5.50 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Members:  Anne Giles (Scheme Member Representative) 
 Denise Broom (Employer Representative) (Chair) 

Mark Holder (Scheme Member Representative) 
 
Officers:  Caroline Berry 

Debbie Ford 
Lillian Thomas 
Luke Phimister 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The Board members questioned whether the Terms of Reference had been 
updated. 
 
Action: Luke Phimister to check Terms of Reference and circulate 
amended version to Caroline Berry for uploading to the website. 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on the 20 August 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 MONTHLY LPP PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The members noted that there had not been enough time since the previous 
LPP Performance Report for any meaningful changes to have occurred 
however most case types were at 100% on time. The Board noted 2 
complaints received by Pensions however these were the first complaints 
for some time and the number of complaints should reduce as cases on 
hold are completed. The Board agreed to discuss the quarterly LPP report 
with a case by case of those at the next Board meeting. 
 



Local Pension Board, 1 October 2019 

 
 

 

Members were advised that the increase of on hold cases may be due to 
being on hold in the wrong category, there may be duplicate cases where 
an employee has transferred from another service and has left before their 
case is complete or Pensions are waiting on an action from the previous 
employer. The Board was advised that data may  differ due to the monthly 
reports and the quarterly reports being compiled by different  teams within 
LPP so in turn on different days of the month however, Caroline will 
endeavour to have these run as close as possible for the best comparison 
at the next Board meeting.  
 
Board members expressed the view that for the LPP monthly performance 
report, they would prefer to have only Cases Completed Summary  included 
in the forthcoming meeting agendas with the full  report still available should 
they wish to review it. The Board also expressed that they would like LPP to 
be invited to attend every other meeting/ every 6 months with LPP being 
invited to the next meeting to be questioned over the quarterly report. 
 
Action: Caroline Berry to reduce the LPP monthly report to the 
singular page stated above and to invite LPP to the next Board 
meeting. 
 

6 COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST  
 
The Board noted that there are no longer any red sections in the compliance 
checklist. The members noted that B12 is ongoing and the deadline has 
been pushed back to 31/12/19. The members also noted that C7 and D2 
are complete and F9 has a draft data improvement plan in place but it still 
needs to be formalised. It was advised to the Board that I4 had not changed 
as they are still to liaise with employers and an update will be provided at 
the next meeting as it is to be presented Pensions Committee in December. 
 

7 PENSION REGULATOR REVIEW  
 
The Board noted the high level of transparency offered by Havering when 
assisting with the Pensions Regulator Review. The Pensions Regulator 
Review stated havering could easily evidence their data improvement plan 
even though it isn’t in place yet. Members noted that the Pensions 
Committee is keen for the Local Pensions Board to set up a data log or 
similar to follow up on the review. The members were advised that there 
were still areas Havering could improve however overall the Pensions 
Regulator Review was impressed with Havering. Members were also 
advised that Pensions Regulator may come back to Havering in the future  
to see if havering has adopted best practise in line with this review. 
 
Action: Caroline Berry to bring action plan to next Local Pension 
Board meeting 
 

8 COMMUNICATION CAMPAIGN  
 



Local Pension Board, 1 October 2019 

 
 

 

The Board was advised that Pensions need advice on how to communicate 
effectively with external staff, for example, School Business Managers. The 
members put forward ideas for posters, leaflets for teacher’s annual budget 
packs, flyers in pigeon holes, email to the generic office email for schools to 
be distributed, and posts on the resources section in the HES portal. Other 
suggestions were roadshows on inset days in schools, face to face 
sessions, for example, “Lunch and natter” events where staff can discuss at 
lunchtime.. The Board noted that more guidance needs to be given to 
managers whose team members are taking a flexible retirement. 
 
Action: Caroline Berry to give update and the next Board meeting 
 

9 RISK REGISTER (STANDING ITEM)  
 
The Summary of Further Actions for discussion and a hand out of details of 
2 amendments to the Risk Register were circulated.  
 

 The first item outlines the risk of LCIV staff turnover, how this 
undermines investor confidence and how the MTFS prediction may 
fail to reach the target, meaning that annual development charges 
may not decrease as expected. The Board noted that to mitigate this 
risk, development costs are reported by the LCIV at the General 
Shareholder meetings and monitoring meetings that are held 
quarterly between Havering officer and the LCIV client relations 
team. The Board agreed to add this risk  to the register and for the 
LCIV development costs to be monitored as an action. 
 

 The second risk details the non-compliance of Fund managers to the 
Code of Transparency. The consequence is that Havering may not 
be able to disclose full costs in the Pensions Fund Annual report, so 
to mitigate this, Fund managers are encouraged to complete the 
compliance template annually at the end of the financial year and the 
Board agreed to include this on the risk register with the scrutiny of 
compliance to be an action. 

 
10 CODE OF TRANSPARENCY  

 
The report presented to the Board details which Fund managers have 
voluntarily opted to be compliant with the Code of Transparency. The table 
on page 107 shows which fund managers are or are not yet compliant with 
the Code.. Members asked for basic training to be delivered at the next 
Board meeting to aid their understanding of the pooled accounts, the returns 
for each fund manager and the fees Havering pays for each fund manager.  
 
Action: Debbie Ford to create a spreadsheet breaking down the 
returns and fees for each Fund manager for the next Board meeting. 
 

11 WORKPLAN  
 



Local Pension Board, 1 October 2019 

 
 

 

The Board noted that point 3 was in relation to Item 7 and that point 6 was 
to be discussed if there were any changes or amendments made to the 
rules. The Board also noted that the future LPB meeting dates had not been 
circulated to the members so they asked the clerk to circulate them. 
 
Action: Luke Phimister to circulate dates of next meetings. 
 

12 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
There was no update of the previous Pensions Committee presented to the 
Board. The minutes of the previous Pensions Committee held on the 17th 
September 2019 and the minutes for the Special Pensions Committee 
meeting due to be held on 12th November 2019 will be included on the 
agenda for the next meeting. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


